Accrual and accumulation of vacation time will cease at the 
time an employee's vacation balance reaches the maximum balance allowed and will not resume until 
the employee's vacation balance is below the maximum allowed. 

8.3   Effective December 25, 2019, the requirement that the employee must complete one 
thousand forty (1,040) hours on regular pay status prior to using vacation time shall end. 

8.4   In the event that the City cancels an employee's already scheduled and approved vacation, 
leaving no time to reschedule such vacation before the employee's maximum balance will be reached,

[...]

scheduled, this holiday will not be changed except when the employee and supervisor mutually agree 
to a change.  If employees are required to work on their scheduled personal holiday, they will be paid 
in accordance with section 13.7. 

Employees who have completed eighteen thousand seven hundred and twenty (18,720) hours or 
more on regular pay status (Article 8.1.2) on or before December 31st of the current year shall 
receive an additional two (2) personal holidays for a total of four (4) personal holidays (per Article 
11.1) to be added to their leave balance on the pay date of the first full pay period in January of

[...]

results in absence from their regular duties, shall receive compensation, except as otherwise 
hereinafter provided, from the City in the amount their normal pay exceeds any state disability 
compensation to equal eighty percent (80%) of the employee's normal hourly rate of pay, not to 
exceed two hundred sixty-one (261) regularly scheduled workdays counted from the first regularly 
scheduled workday on or after the fourth calendar day following the injury; provided the disability 
sustained must qualify the employee for benefits under State Industrial Insurance and Medical Aid